

## Selected docket entries for case 10–3964

Generated: 06/20/2017 06:50:46

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
07/19/2011	45 Petition for Rehearing Enbanc	2	Filed Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing Enbanc by Appellant George H. Ryan, Sr.. [45] [6323682] Paper copies due on 07/22/2011. [10–3964] (RS)

No. 10-3964

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

GEORGE H. RYAN SR.,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Northern District of Illinois, No. 10-cv-5512  
Hon. Rebecca R. Pallmeyer, Judge, Presiding

---

**RYAN'S PETITION FOR REHEARING WITH SUGGESTION OF  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

DAN K. WEBB  
JAMES R. THOMPSON, JR.  
MATTHEW R. CARTER  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 558-5600

ALBERT W. ALSCHULER  
4123 North Claremont Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60618  
(773) 267-5884  
a-alschuler@law.northwestern.edu

ANDREA D. LYON  
DePaul University College of Law, Legal  
Clinic  
1 E. Jackson Blvd.  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
(312) 362-8402  
alyon1@depaul.edu

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**Appellate Court No: 10-3964Short Caption: George H. Ryan Sr. v. United States of America

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	REQUIRED STATEMENT FOR SUGGESTION OF REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> : THE PANEL IGNORED CONTROLLING PRECEDENT WHEN IT REPUDIATED THE GOVERNMENT’S EXPRESS WAIVER, RULED THAT INSTRUCTIONS DIRECTING CONVICTION FOR NONCRIMINAL CONDUCT DO NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION, AND DECLARED THAT FUTILITY DOES NOT CREATE “CAUSE” FOR A FEDERAL PRISONER’S DEFAULT .....	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
III.	RYAN MADE AND PRESERVED APPROPRIATE OBJECTIONS TO THE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST AND STATE LAW INSTRUCTIONS. ....	7
IV.	THE PANEL IMPROPERLY REJECTED THE GOVERNMENT’S EXPRESS WAIVER OF A CLAIM OF PROCEDURAL DEFAULT.....	11
V.	RYAN HAD “CAUSE” FOR NOT PRESENTING HIS OBJECTIONS TO THE INSTRUCTIONS IN THE EXACT LANGUAGE THAT <i>SKILLING</i> LATER ARTICULATED. ....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	4, 13
<i>Bateman v. United States</i> , 875 F.2d 1304 (7th Cir. 1989).....	5, 15
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Buggs v. United States</i> , 153 F.3d 439 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Dalton v. United States</i> , 862 F.2d 1307 (8th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	1, 11, 13
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	14
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	3
<i>Gray-Bey v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977).....	3
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	4
<i>Hutchings v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Huusko v. Jenkins</i> , 556 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12

<i>Kerr v. Thurmer</i> , 639 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Lombardo v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	3
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	4, 5, 15
<i>Mercado v. Dart</i> , 604 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Messinger v. United States</i> , 872 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	3
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004) .....	3
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 149 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	3
<i>Narvaez v. United States</i> , 641 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	15
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , No. 10-3964, 2011 WL 2624440 (7th Cir. 7/6/2011) .....	passim
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	2
<i>Simms v. Acevedo</i> , 595 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 2896 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Stayton v. United States</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (M.D. Ala. 2011) .....	15
<i>United States v. Sun Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....	6

*United States v. Black*,  
625 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2010) .....2

*United States v. Bloom*,  
149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... passim

*United States v. Folak*,  
865 F.2d 110 (7th Cir. 1988) .....3

*United States v. Frady*,  
456 U.S. 152 (1982) .....11

*United States v. Gaudin*,  
515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....2

*United States v. Segal*,  
No. 09-3403, 2011 WL 1642831 (7th Cir. 5/3/2011) .....2

*United States v. Shelton*,  
848 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1988) .....15

*United States v. Warner*,  
498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... passim

*Waldemer v. United States*,  
106 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1996) .....4, 14

*Whalen v. United States*,  
445 U.S. 684 (1980) .....2

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 924 .....3

18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....8, 9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....3, 4, 11, 14

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Brief And Required Short Appendix Of Petitioner-Appellant,  
*Ryan v. United States*, No. 10-3964 (7th Cir. 2011) .....7

Brief of the United States, <i>Ryan v. United States</i> , No. 10-3964 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	7
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010) (No. 08-1394), 2009 WL 4818500 .....	9, 10
Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Black v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010) (No. 08-876), 2009 WL 2372920 .....	10
Opening Brief of Defendants-Appellants, <i>United States v. Black</i> , 530 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2008) (Nos. 07-4080, 08-1030, 08-1072, 08-1106), 2008 WL 5786710 .....	10
Brief of Defendant-Appellant Jeffrey K. Skilling, <i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009) (No. 06-20885), 2007 WL 2804318 .....	9
Consolidated Brief And Required Short Appendix Of The Defendants-Appellants Lawrence E. Warner And George H. Ryan, Sr., <i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007) (Nos. 06-3517, 06-3528) .....	8, 10
